

Nos. 19-1442 and 20-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE EARL CARR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

JOHN J. DAVIS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
Assistants to the Solicitor
General

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

DANIEL AGUILAR

AMANDA L. MUNDELL
Attorneys

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal framework.....	2
B. Appointment of Social Security ALJs.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Summary of argument	8
Argument.....	11
I. Petitioners forfeited their Appointments Clause claims	11
A. Under a general rule of administrative law, parties forfeit objections they never raise before the agency	11
B. Under the Court's Appointments Clause cases, parties who fail to raise timely objections have no right to new hearings before new adjudicators	15
C. Petitioners have forfeited their Appointments Clause challenges in these cases	18
II. Petitioners' arguments lack merit	24
A. Courts should continue to apply forfeiture rules... <td style="text-align: right; vertical-align: bottom;">25</td>	25
B. Forfeiture rules apply to Social Security cases ... <td style="text-align: right; vertical-align: bottom;">28</td>	28
1. Precedent and practical considerations support the application of standard forfeiture doctrine to Social Security proceedings	29
2. <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> does not require a contrary result	32
C. Forfeiture rules apply to Appointments Clause challenges to Social Security ALJs	39
D. The Court should not excuse petitioners' forfeitures as an exercise of its judicial discretion.....	46
Conclusion	48

(III)

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Barnhart</i> , 344 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2003).....	30, 33
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2706 (2018)	5
<i>Bolling v. Lersner</i> , 91 U.S. 594 (1876).....	15
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	42
<i>Brewer v. Chater</i> , 103 F.3d 1384 (7th Cir. 1997), overruled on other grounds, <i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	44
<i>Burnet v. Commonwealth Improvement Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 415 (1932).....	12
<i>Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 948 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Dalton Adding Machine Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 699 (1915).....	41
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	44
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	44
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	48
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	14
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	13, 25
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18, 47
<i>Gagliardi v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2020), appeal pending, No. 20-10858 (11th Cir. Filed Mar. 2, 2020)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>General Utilities & Operating Co. v. Helvering</i> , 296 U.S. 200 (1935).....	12
<i>Gonzalez-Ayala v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 807 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Griffin's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	15
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	20
<i>Helvering v. Pfeiffer</i> , 302 U.S. 247 (1937).....	12
<i>Helvering v. Salvage</i> , 297 U.S. 106 (1936)	12
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	11
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hulsey v. Saul</i> , 794 Fed. Appx. 659 (9th Cir. 2020), petition for cert. pending, No. 20-5686 (filed Sept. 4, 2020)	31
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Bryan</i> , 937 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Jones Bros. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	40
<i>Krysztoforski v. Chater</i> , 55 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	48
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	27
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	20, 42
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	15, 43
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	14
<i>Meanel v. Apfel</i> , 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Mills v. Apfel</i> , 244 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1085 (2002)	33, 34, 36
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	22
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	15, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>O'Leary v. OPM</i> , 708 Fed. Appx. 669 (Fed. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2616 (2018)	5
<i>Phillips v. Payne</i> , 92 U.S. 130 (1876)	15
<i>Probst v. Saul</i> , 980 F.3d 1015 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Ramsey v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. BannerCraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	41
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	27
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	21, 23, 29, 30, 37
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	9, 16, 18
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Shapiro v. Saul</i> , No. 20-15505, 2021 WL 164917 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2021)	30
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	2, 4
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 694 Fed. Appx. 670 (11th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Tesoro Refining & Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45, 46
<i>The Montana Nat'l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928).....	13, 44
<i>Unemployment Compensation Commission v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946)	12, 14, 26
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	46
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	4
<i>United States v. Illinois Central R.R.</i> , 291 U.S. 457 (1934).....	41
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Northern Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 490 (1933).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927).....	12, 43
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	27
<i>Ward, Ex parte</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	41, 42
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 282 U.S. 367 (1931)	41
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	26
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	13, 25
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2.....	4
Appointments Clause	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 7
42 U.S.C. 405	3
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 405(b)(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	4, 20
Tit XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 7
42 U.S.C. 1383	3

VIII

Statute, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....	11
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.900 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 404.900(a).....	3
Section 404.900(b).....	3
Section 404.902	3
Section 404.908(a).....	3
Section 404.929	3, 19
Section 404.935(a).....	35
Section 404.938(a).....	19
Section 404.938(b)(1)	4, 19, 35
Section 404.939	4, 19, 35
Section 404.940	35
Section 404.946(b).....	19
Section 404.949	19
Section 404.957	3, 33
Section 404.967	3, 19
Section 404.970(a).....	36
Section 404.970(a)(4)	36
Section 404.972	33
Section 404.1710(a).....	19
Section 416.1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Section 802.211(a).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(h).....	28
Rule 46.....	28
Rule 51	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.....	28
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	28

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	15
3 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (1958).....	45
Amanda Frost, <i>The Limits of Advocacy</i> , 59 Duke L.J. 447 (2009).....	48
Robert J. Martineau, <i>Considering New Issues on Appeal: The General Rule and the Gorilla Rule</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1023 (1987)	12
Social Security Administration:	
<i>About Hearings and Appeals</i> , ssa.gov/appeals/about_us.html (last visited Jan. 27, 2021)	21
<i>Annual Data for Representation at Social Security Hearings</i> (May 23, 2018), https://ssa.gov/open/data/representation-at-ssa-hearings.html	38
<i>Annual Performance Report, Fiscal Years 2019-2021</i> (2020), https://www.ssa.gov/agency/ performance/materials/2020/SSA_FY_2019-2021_Annual_Performance_Report_020520_FINAL-COSS_Signed.pdf	21
<i>Appeals Council Requests for Review FY 2020</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/07_AC_Requests_For_Review.html (last visited Jan. 27, 2021).....	22
<i>EM-18003: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA's Administrative Process</i> (Jan. 30, 2018)	5, 45, 46
<i>EM-18003 REV: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA's Administrative Process—UPDATE</i> (June 25, 2018)	5

X

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>EM-18003 REV 2: Important Information Regarding Possible Challenges to the Appointment of Administrative Law Judges in SSA's Administrative Process—UPDATE</i> (Aug. 6, 2018).....	6
<i>Social Security Ruling 19-1p; Titles II and XVI: Effect of the Decision in Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) On Cases Pending at the Appeals Council</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 9582 (Mar. 15, 2019).....	6, 7, 21, 23, 24, 46
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, As Administered in England and America</i> (1836).....	14
